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Exhibit 

One City View (Kroger at Hall Mixed-Use Project) 
Estimated Budget 

Private Investment Expenditures (eligible towards minimum private investment requirement) 
describe the expenditures that may count towards the Minimum Private Investment. The 
Minimum Private Investment is required as a performance measure related to compliance with 
Project conditions for City Subsidy. The Private Investment Expenditures include Project costs 
for the creation of affordable housing.

Owner shall incur (or cause to be incurred) and provide documentation evidencing a minimum of 
$80,000,000 in Private Investment Expenditures for the Project, including off-site infrastructure, 
on-site preparation, building construction/finish-out/furnishings, site amenities, and professional 
fees (e.g. professional services such as architecture, engineering, landscape architecture, testing 
and permit fees).

Construction management costs may be considered a Private Investment Expenditure if services 
are directly related to ensuring the quality of the construction of the Project and are performed by 
an independent and unaffiliated third-party. Construction management costs must be evidenced 
by invoices with detailed descriptions of services performed.

Developer fees, legal fees, marketing fees, financing fees, leasing commissions, carrying costs, 
reserves, operating deficits through stabilization and other similar costs shall not be considered 
a Private Investment Expenditure.

Total Costs/ 
Investment

Private Investment 
Expenditures (eligible 

towards minimum private 
investment requirement) 

KROGER
Acquistion $6,175,000
Sitework $1,740,225 $1,740,225
Hard Construction Costs (Building and Parking, includes 5.3% contingency) $16,491,254 $16,491,254
Professional Fee (including but not limited to A&E, testing, permits) $462,791 $462,791
Soft Costs (including but not limited to construction interest, legal fees, taxes) $1,789,682
Developer Fee $659,650
Total Kroger Costs $27,318,602 $18,694,270

RESIDENTIAL
Acquisition $6,175,000
Sitework $1,740,225 $1,740,225
Hard Construction Costs (includes 4.9% contingency) $65,346,123 $65,346,123
Professional Fee (including but not limited to A&E, testing, permits) $1,830,532 $1,830,532
Soft Costs (including but not limited to construction interest, legal fees, taxes) $3,465,063
Developer Fee $2,470,633
Total Residential Costs $81,027,575 $68,916,880

TOTAL COSTS $108,346,177 $87,611,150
MINIMUM PRIVATE INVESTMENT REQUIREMENT $80,000,000



Total Market Rate Units 300
Total Affordable Rate Units 75

All Units at Market Rate - 
Units Mix SF Total SF Monthly Rent Total Montly Rent RSF # Affordable Notes:

S1 Studio 42 11.2% 493 20,706   1,084.60$        45,553.20$      2.20$      8.00 8.4
S2 Studio 7 1.9% 628 4,396      1,381.60$        9,671.20$        2.20$      1.00 
S3 Studio 2 0.5% 660 1,320      1,452.00$        2,904.00$        2.20$      - 0.4

A1.1 1 BR/1 BA 77 20.5% 798 61,446   1,755.60$        135,181.20$    2.20$      15.00 15.4
A1.2 1 BR/1 BA 63 16.8% 798 50,274   1,755.60$        110,602.80$    2.20$      13.00 12.6
A1.3 1 BR/1 BA 62 16.5% 798 49,476   1,755.60$        108,847.20$    2.20$      12.00 12.4
A1.4 1 BR/1 BA 4 1.1% 827 3,308      1,819.40$        7,277.60$        2.20$      1.00 0.8
A2 1 BR/1 BA 8 2.1% 910 7,280      2,002.00$        16,016.00$      2.20$      2.00 1.6
A3 1 BR/1 BA 16 4.3% 728 11,648   1,601.60$        25,625.60$      2.20$      3.00 3.2
A4 1 BR/1 BA 40 10.7% 625 25,000   1,375.00$        55,000.00$      2.20$      8.00 8
B1 2 BR/2 BA 28 7.5% 1,130 31,640   2,486.00$        69,608.00$      2.20$      6.00 5.6
B2 2 BR/2 BA 14 3.7% 1,218 17,052   2,679.60$        37,514.40$      2.20$      3.00 2.8
B3 2 BR/2 BA 4 1.1% 1,112 4,448      2,446.40$        9,785.60$        2.20$      1.00 0.8
B4 2 BR/2 BA 4 1.1% 1,260 5,040      2,772.00$        11,088.00$      2.20$      1.00 0.8
B5 2 BR/2 BA 4 1.1% 1,338 5,352      2,943.60$        11,774.40$      2.20$      1.00 0.8

375 100% 796 298,386 1,750.53$        656,449.20$    2.20$      

Market Rate - 80% of units
Units Mix SF Total SF Monthly Rent Total Montly Rent RSF

S1 Studio 34 9.1% 493 16,762   1,084.60$        36,876.40$      2.20$      
S2 Studio 6 1.6% 628 3,768      1,381.60$        8,289.60$        2.20$      
S3 Studio 2 0.5% 660 1,320      1,452.00$        2,904.00$        2.20$      

A1.1 1 BR/1 BA 62 16.5% 798 49,476   1,755.60$        108,847.20$    2.20$      
A1.2 1 BR/1 BA 50 13.3% 798 39,900   1,755.60$        87,780.00$      2.20$      
A1.3 1 BR/1 BA 50 13.3% 798 39,900   1,755.60$        87,780.00$      2.20$      
A1.4 1 BR/1 BA 3 0.8% 827 2,481      1,815.00$        5,445.00$        2.19$      
A2 1 BR/1 BA 6 1.6% 910 5,460      2,002.00$        12,012.00$      2.20$      
A3 1 BR/1 BA 13 3.5% 728 9,464      1,601.60$        20,820.80$      2.20$      
A4 1 BR/1 BA 32 8.5% 625 20,000   1,375.00$        44,000.00$      2.20$      
B1 2 BR/2 BA 22 5.9% 1,130 24,860   2,486.00$        54,692.00$      2.20$      
B2 2 BR/2 BA 11 2.9% 1,218 13,398   2,679.60$        29,475.60$      2.20$      
B3 2 BR/2 BA 3 0.8% 1,112 3,336      2,446.40$        7,339.20$        2.20$      
B4 2 BR/2 BA 3 0.8% 1,260 3,780      2,772.00$        8,316.00$        2.20$      
B5 2 BR/2 BA 3 0.8% 1,338 4,014      2,943.60$        8,830.80$        2.20$      

300 80% 793 237,919 1,744.70$        523,408.60$    2.20$      

Affordable - 10% of units at 60% metro AM

Units Mix SF Total SF Monthly Rent Total Montly Rent RSF Utility Allowance
Total Monthly 

Utility
Monthly Rent & 

Utility
Total Monthly 

Rent/Utility
Total Annual 
Rent/Utility

S1 Studio 4 1.1% 493 1,972      906.00$    3,624.00$        1.84$      149.00$       596.00$          1,055.00$          4,220.00$       50,640.00$    
S2 Studio 1 0.3% 628 628         906.00$    906.00$    1.44$      149.00$       149.00$          1,055.00$          1,055.00$       12,660.00$    
S3 Studio 0 0.0% 660 - 906.00$   -$   1.37$      149.00$       -$        1,055.00$          -$        -$        

A1.1 1 BR/1 BA 8 2.0% 798 5,985      970.00$    7,275.00$        1.22$      165.00$       1,237.50$       1,135.00$          8,512.50$       102,150.00$ 
A1.2 1 BR/1 BA 7 1.7% 798 5,187      970.00$    6,305.00$        1.22$      165.00$       1,072.50$       1,135.00$          7,377.50$       88,530.00$    
A1.3 1 BR/1 BA 6 1.6% 798 4,788      970.00$    5,820.00$        1.22$      165.00$       990.00$          1,135.00$          6,810.00$       81,720.00$    
A1.4 1 BR/1 BA 0 0.0% 827 - 970.00$   -$   1.17$      165.00$       -$        1,135.00$          -$        -$        
A2 1 BR/1 BA 1 0.3% 910 910         970.00$    970.00$    1.07$      165.00$       165.00$          1,135.00$          1,135.00$       13,620.00$    
A3 1 BR/1 BA 2 0.4% 728 1,092      970.00$    1,455.00$        1.33$      165.00$       247.50$          1,135.00$          1,702.50$       20,430.00$    
A4 1 BR/1 BA 4 1.1% 625 2,500      970.00$    3,880.00$        1.55$      165.00$       660.00$          1,135.00$          4,540.00$       54,480.00$    
B1 2 BR/2 BA 3 0.8% 1,130 3,390      1,164.00$        3,492.00$        1.03$      233.00$       699.00$          1,397.00$          4,191.00$       50,292.00$    
B2 2 BR/2 BA 1 0.3% 1,218 1,218      1,164.00$        1,164.00$        0.96$      233.00$       233.00$          1,397.00$          1,397.00$       16,764.00$    
B3 2 BR/2 BA 1 0.3% 1,112 1,112      1,164.00$        1,164.00$        1.05$      233.00$       233.00$          1,397.00$          1,397.00$       16,764.00$    
B4 2 BR/2 BA 1 0.3% 1,260 1,260      1,164.00$        1,164.00$        0.92$      233.00$       233.00$          1,397.00$          1,397.00$       16,764.00$    
B5 2 BR/2 BA 0 0.0% 1,338 - 1,164.00$       -$   0.87$      233.00$       -$        1,397.00$          -$        -$        

38 10% 801 30,042   992.51$    37,219.00$      1.24$      173.75$       6,515.50$       1,166.25$          43,734.50$    524,814.00$ 

Affordable -10% of units Voucher

Units Mix SF Total SF Monthly Rent Total Montly Rent RSF Utility Allowance
Total Monthly 

Utility
Monthly Rent & 

Utility
Total Monthly 

Rent/Utility
Total Annual 
Rent/Utility

S1 Studio 4 1.1% 493 1,972      1,440.00$        5,760.00$        2.92$      149.00$       596.00$          1,589.00$          6,356.00$       76,272.00$    
S2 Studio 0 0.0% 628 - 1,440.00$       -$   2.29$      149.00$       -$        1,589.00$          -$        -$        
S3 Studio 0 0.0% 660 - 1,440.00$       -$   2.18$      149.00$       -$        1,589.00$          -$        -$        

A1.1 1 BR/1 BA 8 2.0% 798 5,985      1,640.00$        12,300.00$      2.06$      165.00$       1,237.50$       1,805.00$          13,537.50$    162,450.00$ 
A1.2 1 BR/1 BA 7 1.7% 798 5,187      1,640.00$        10,660.00$      2.06$      165.00$       1,072.50$       1,805.00$          11,732.50$    140,790.00$ 
A1.3 1 BR/1 BA 6 1.6% 798 4,788      1,640.00$        9,840.00$        2.06$      165.00$       990.00$          1,805.00$          10,830.00$    129,960.00$ 
A1.4 1 BR/1 BA 1 0.3% 827 827         1,640.00$        1,640.00$        1.98$      165.00$       165.00$          1,805.00$          1,805.00$       21,660.00$    
A2 1 BR/1 BA 1 0.3% 910 910         1,640.00$        1,640.00$        1.80$      165.00$       165.00$          1,805.00$          1,805.00$       21,660.00$    
A3 1 BR/1 BA 2 0.4% 728 1,092      1,640.00$        2,460.00$        2.25$      165.00$       247.50$          1,805.00$          2,707.50$       32,490.00$    
A4 1 BR/1 BA 4 1.1% 625 2,500      1,640.00$        6,560.00$        2.62$      165.00$       660.00$          1,805.00$          7,220.00$       86,640.00$    
B1 2 BR/2 BA 3 0.8% 1,130 3,390      1,970.00$        5,910.00$        1.74$      233.00$       699.00$          2,203.00$          6,609.00$       79,308.00$    
B2 2 BR/2 BA 2 0.5% 1,218 2,436      1,970.00$        3,940.00$        1.62$      233.00$       466.00$          2,203.00$          4,406.00$       52,872.00$    
B3 2 BR/2 BA 0 0.0% 1,112 - 1,970.00$       -$   1.77$      233.00$       -$        2,203.00$          -$        -$        
B4 2 BR/2 BA 0 0.0% 1,260 - 1,970.00$       -$   1.56$      233.00$       -$        2,203.00$          -$        -$        
B5 2 BR/2 BA 1 0.3% 1,338 1,338      1,970.00$        1,970.00$        1.47$      233.00$       233.00$          2,203.00$          2,203.00$       26,436.00$    

38 10% 811 30,425   1,671.47$        62,680.00$      2.06$      174.17$       6,531.50$       1,845.64$          69,211.50$    830,538.00$ 

EXHIBIT F

Note: Rent Limits and Utility 
Allowances are expected to 
adjust annually based on 
Dallas area family income as 
determined by HUD.



Exhibit

Mixed Income Housing Certification Letter

Letter Head 

[Date]

To Whom It May Concern: 

This mixed income housing certification letter is for the timeframe of [INSERT 6 MONTH 
TIMEFRAME HERE]. [INSERT NAME OF RESIDENTIAL PROJECT/COMPLEX] 
consists of [TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS], with [TOTAL NUMBER OF 
AFFORDABLE UNITS PROVIDED] to be leased as units meeting maximum affordable 
rent and income levels set annually, based on HUD’s calculations for Area Median 
Family Income (AMFI), utility expenses, and Market Rent for the Dallas Area. Maximum 
rents are set each year at 30% of 0% of AMFI, including a utility allowance.

As of [INSERT DATE OF LETTER], [INSERT NAME OF RESIDENTIAL 
PROJECT/COMPLEX] has [INSERT NUMBER OF UNITS] occupied apartments and 
[INSERT NUMBER OF UNITS] vacant apartments. [NUMBER OF AFFORDABLE 
UNITS PROVIDED] have been provided and of those, [NUMBER OF OCCUPIED 
AFFORDABLE UNITS] are occupied with qualifying "moderate income" households.

Documentation verifying occupied affordable units is attached. 

Submitted by: 

Apartment Manager: 

Insert Name 
Insert Management Company Name 

Developer:

Insert Name, Title 
Insert Entity Name 



Exhibit

Mixed Income Housing Certification Letter

Name of Project/Complex:
Address of Project/Complex:
Reporting Timeframe:
Date:

Unit #
# of

Bedrooms
# of

Occupants* Rent Income
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

*Person(s) on the lease of the unit.
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BWI-FRM-627 Rev. 1 – 10/1/2020

CITY OF DALLAS
Office of Economic Development – Business and Workforce Inclusion

Ethnic Workforce Composition Report (BWI-FRM-627)

(Note: Please use the Tab button, mouse or arrows to move from one section to the next. Please DO NOT use the “Enter” 
key.)

Company name:

Address:

Bid #:

Telephone Number: - - Ext.

Email Address: 

Please complete the following sections based on the ethnic composition of the (location) entity in 
the address line above.

Employee 
Classification

Total No. 
Employees

White Black Hispanic Other

Male Female M F M F M F M F

Administrative/
Managerial

Professional

Technical

Office/Clerical

Skilled

Semiskilled

Unskilled

Seasonal

Totals:
# of employees 
living in Dallas:
Total % of employees living in Dallas

Officer’s Signature Title

Typed or Printed Name Date



BWI-FRM-214 Rev. 1 – 10/1/2020

CITY OF DALLAS
Office of Economic Development – Business and Workforce Inclusion

Subcontractor Intent Form (BWI-FRM-214)

(Note: Please use the Tab button, mouse or arrows to move from one section to the next. Please DO NOT use the “Enter” key.)
TO: City of Dallas DATE:

Office of Economic Development - Business and Workforce Inclusion

Project Name: Bid #

will provide the following
M/WBE Subcontractor on the project

good(s)/service(s):

to .
Prime Contractor on the project

MWBE subcontractor is currently certified by the following agency:

M/WBE Certification Number: #
Certification must be kept current / valid for the entire duration of this contract.  Failure to comply with this provision could be 
subject to removal from contract.

For the purpose of M/WBE subcontracting participation, the City of Dallas does not include amounts paid to 
the prime by the sub-contractor. 

Total Contract Amount for prime $ ___  NCTRCA
___  DFWMSDC

MWBE/DBE Sub Participation Amount $ % ___  WBCSW

The undersigned intends to enter into a formal agreement with the subcontractor listed, conditioned upon being 
awarded the City of Dallas contract.  The undersigned understands that, for the purpose of M/WBE subcontracting 
participation, any amounts paid to the prime from the sub contractor should not be included in the above listed 
participation amount. Finally, the prime contractor must submit a Change of M/WBE subcontractor/supplier form to 
the Business and Workforce Inclusion division for approval prior to any changes in the team make-up. Failure to 
comply with these provisions could result in termination of the contract, sanctions against the prime contractor, 
and/or ineligibility for future City contracts.

Officer’s Signature (Prime Contractor) Officer’s Signature (M/WBE/DBE Subcontractor)

Printed Name (Prime Contractor) Printed Name (M/WBE/DBE Subcontractor)

Title (Prime Contractor) Title (M/WBE/DBE Subcontractor)

Date Date

Please select or list all Chambers or Advocacy groups you are a member of:
Prime Sub  Prime  Sub

Greater Dallas Asian American Chamber of Commerce Asian Contractors Association
Greater Dallas Black Chamber of Commerce Regional Black Contractors Association
Greater Dallas Hispanic Chamber of Commerce Regional Hispanic Contractors Association
U.S. Pan Asian American Chamber of Commerce

Other 







Exhibit

Quarterly Project Status Report 
Prepared by

Project Name: 

Report Period: 
From:      To: 
Project Start Date: 
Required Completion Date:
Current Completion Date: 
Number of units completed:

Briefly describe Project progress during this period: 

Which documents did you submit to the City of Dallas Business Development & 
Procurement Services?  When?

Which documents did you submit to the City of Dallas Fair Housing Department? 
When?

Describe any issues of concern with the City of Dallas (Office of Economic 
Development/Business Development & Procurement Services/ Fair Housing 
Department/Public Work and Transportation etc.)?

Attach 4-8 current construction progress pictures from four sides of the Project. 

By: _________________________________________________

PRINT NAME: __________________________

_________________________



City of Dallas_Planning and Urban Design Page 1 of 1 



U
D

P
R

P
 R

E
V

IE
W

0
7

.2
4

.2
0

2
0

O
N

E
 C

IT
Y

 V
IE

W
D

A
L

L
A

S
, 

T
X



C
on

te
xt

 D
es

cr
ip

tio
n

Th
is

 p
ro

po
se

d 
co

nt
ex

t p
la

n 
is

 a
 m

ix
ed

 u
se

 p
ro

je
ct

 w
ith

 a
n 

85
,0

00
 S

F 
Kr

og
er

, 7
90

 p
ar

ki
ng

 g
ar

ag
e 

an
d 

37
5 

m
ul

ti-
fa

m
ily

 u
ni

ts 
w

ith
 a

m
en

ity
 s

pa
ce

s.
  P

D
 4

66
 

(s
ub

di
str

ic
t C

) a
pp

lie
s 

to
 th

is
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
t. 

 T
he

 p
ro

po
se

d 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t i
s 

su
rr

ou
nd

ed
 b

y 
N

or
th

 H
al

l S
tre

et
, F

lo
ra

 S
tre

et
, C

oc
hr

an
 S

tre
et

 a
nd

 W
at

ki
ns

 S
tre

et
.  

Th
e 

su
rr

ou
nd

in
gs

 a
re

a 
ar

e 
pr

im
ar

ily
 m

ul
ti-

fa
m

ily
 d

ev
el

op
m

en
ts 

w
ith

 li
m

ite
d 

re
ta

il.
  S

ta
rb

uc
ks

 is
 a

cr
os

s 
fro

m
 C

oc
hr

an
 S

tre
et

.  
Th

e 
si

te
 is

 im
m

ed
ia

te
ly

 e
as

t o
f C

en
tra

l 
Ex

pr
es

sw
ay

 w
ith

 a
 n

ic
e 

vi
ew

 o
f d

ow
nt

ow
n 

hi
gh

 ri
se

 b
ui

ld
in

gs
.  

Th
e 

str
ee

tsc
ap

e 
is

 d
es

ig
ne

d 
to

 p
ro

vi
de

 p
ed

es
tri

an
 a

m
en

iti
es

 a
t t

he
 c

or
ne

r i
nt

er
se

ct
io

ns
 a

s 
w

el
l a

s 
ke

y 
pe

de
str

ia
n 

zo
ne

s 
th

at
 in

cl
ud

e 
en

ha
nc

ed
 p

av
in

g,
 s

tre
et

 tr
ee

s,
 la

nd
sc

ap
in

g,
 o

ut
do

or
 s

ea
tin

g,
 a

nd
 a

 d
og

 p
ar

k 
fo

r r
es

id
en

ts.
  T

he
 la

nd
sc

ap
e 

de
si

gn
 in

co
rp

or
at

es
 

pl
an

tin
g 

th
at

 w
ill

 p
ro

vi
de

 c
on

si
ste

nc
y 

al
on

g 
th

e 
ad

ja
ce

nt
 th

or
ou

gh
fa

re
s 

an
d 

co
nj

oi
n 

th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t t

he
m

e 
ac

ro
ss

 e
ac

h 
of

 th
e 

m
ix

ed
 u

se
 c

om
po

ne
nt

s 
(K

ro
ge

r, 
G

ar
ag

e,
 

an
d 

m
ul

ti-
fa

m
ily

 u
ni

ts)
.

2
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 C

O
N

T
E

X
T

 P
L

A
N



3
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 E

X
IS

T
IN

G
 S

T
R

E
E

T
S

C
A

P
E

S
 



U
N

8’
U

N
U

N
I

8’
 U

N
I

8’
U

N
IT

B
A

C
K

A
T 

B
A

C
K

T
B

A
C

KY
AYA

R
D

A
R

D
R

YA
R

D

YYYYOYO
G

A
 L

YYYYYOYOY
A

W
N

W
NN

YYYYOYOYYYYO
G

A
 D

YYYYO
G

A
 D

YYYYYYYY
E

C
K

C
C

A
N

O
P

Y
A

N
AA

NN
A

N
A

N
AA

NN
AA

N
A

 T
R

E
E

R
A

IS
E

D
R

A
IS

E
D

R
A

IS
E

D
R

A
IS

E
D

EEE
R

A
IS

E
D

R
A

IS
E

D
EEEE

D
EEEEEEEE

R
A

IS
E

D
R

A
IS

E
D

R
A

IS
E

D
EEE

R
A

IS
E

D
R

A
IS

E
D

RR
A

EEE
D

P
LA

N
T

P
LA

N
T

P
LA

N
T

P
LA

N
T

N
T

P
LA

NN
T

PP
LA

NN
EE

R
E

R
E

R
E

R
E

RR

FE
A

TU
R

TUTU
R

FE
A

TU
R

U
FE

A
TU

R
UUUUU

E
A

TU
R

UUUUTU
R

U
E

 W
A

LL
E

 W
A

LL
E

W
A

LL
E

 W
A

LL
A

LL
E

 W
A

LL
A

L
A

LL
A

LL
W

A
LL

W
A

LL
A

LL
AA

L
A

L
A

LL
A

L
W

A
LL

A
L

AA
L

A
L

W
AAA

L
A

L
A

LLL
A

LL
W

A

O
R

N
A

M
E

N
TA

L
 T

R
E

E

KKKKKK
W

E
T 

D
W

E
T 

D
E

D
E

D
E

D
EEE

W
E

T
D

EEE
W

E
T

D
E

DD
EE

D
E

W
E

T
D

EE
D

EEEE
D

EEE
D

EEEEEEEEEEEEEE
D

C
KK

C
K

C
K

C
K

C
K

C
K

CCC
K

C
K

CCC
K

C
KKK

CCCCC
K

CCCCCCCC

O
O

L
P

O
O

L
O

O
L

O
O

L
P

O
O

LL
O

L
O

LLLLLL
O

LLLL
O

O
O

O
L

O
O

L
OO

L
OOO

LLLLL
O

L
OOOO

LLL
OOOOO

L
OOOO

LL
O

LL
OOO

L
OOO

L
O

LL
O

L
OOOOOO

LLL
O

LL
OOOOOOO

LLLL
P

OOOO
OOOOOOOO

L
OO

LLLLLL

H
A

LL
 S

TR
E

E
T

W
A

TK
IN

S
 A

V
E

N
U

E

COCHRAN STREET

FLORA STREET

A
D

JA
C

E
N

T
TO

W
N

H
O

M
E

LO
T

K
R

O
G

E
R

PA
R

K
IN

G
G

A
R

A
G

E

D
O

G
 

K
 

PA
R

K
 

B
E

N
C

H

B
E

N
C

H

A
C

C
E

N
T 

W
A

LL
/A

R
T 

W
A

LL

TR
A

S
H

 R
E

C
E

P
TA

C
LE

A
D

O
O

R
 F

R
O

M
 B

IK
E

 A
R

E
A

C
A

N
O

P
Y

 T
R

E
E

K
6’

 S
ID

E
W

A
LK

O
R

N
A

M
E

N
TA

L 
TR

E
E

TR
A

S
H

 R
E

C
E

P
TA

C
LE

AA
C

C
E

N
T 

W
A

LL
/

AA
R

T 
W

A
LL

C
A

N
O

P
Y

 T
R

E
E

6’
 S

ID
E

W
A

LK

B
E

N
C

H

B
E

N
C

H

B
E

N
C

H

LO
A

D
IN

G
 D

O
C

K

S
C

R
E

E
N

IN
G

 S
H

R
U

B
S

C
O

N
C

R
E

TE
P

LA
N

TE
R

 P
O

TS
P

LA
N

TE
R

 P
O

TS C
A

FE
 S

E
A

TI
N

G

R
A

IS
E

D
 C

O
LO

R
E

D
 

C
O

N
C

R
E

TE
 S

ID
E

W
A

LK

R
A

IS
E

D
 C

O
LO

R
E

D
C

O
N

C
R

E
TE

 S
ID

E
W

A
LK

R
A

IS
E

D
 C

O
LO

R
E

D
 

C
O

N
C

R
E

TE
 S

ID
E

W
A

LK

R
A

IS
E

D
 C

O
LO

R
E

D
C

O
N

C
R

E
TE

 S
ID

E
W

A
LK

C
A

FE
 S

E
A

TI
N

G

R
A

IS
E

D
 P

A
TI

O

B
E

N
C

H
C

B
E

N
C

H

E
X

IS
TI

N
G

 S
C

R
E

E
N

W
A

LL

D
E

C
O

R
A

TI
V

E
G

R
A

V
E

L

K
8’

 S
ID

E
W

A
LK

K
6’

 S
ID

E
W

A
LK

B

AA

D

C

B

AA

D

C

EE

W
AT

KI
N

S 
AV

EN
UE

 E
XT

.

W
AT

KI
N

S 
AV

EN
UE

 E
XT

.

K
R

O
G

E
R

 E
N

TR
A

N
C

E
 

FR
O

M
 H

A
LL

 S
TR

E
E

T
R

E
S

ID
E

N
TI

A
L 

LO
B

B
Y

E
LE

C
TR

IC
A

L 
&

 R
IS

E
R

B
IK

E
 S

TO
R

A
G

E
 &

 R
E

PA
IR

M
A

IN
TE

N
A

N
C

E

D
O

G
 W

A
S

H

M
A

IL
 R

O
O

M

K
R

O
G

E
R

 E
N

TR
A

N
C

E
FR

O
M

 G
A

R
A

G
E

K
R

O
G

E
R

 E
N

TR
A

N
C

E
FR

O
M

 G
A

R
A

G
E

K
R

O
G

E
R

 D
E

LI
V

E
R

Y
 

FO
R

 P
IC

K-
U

P

R
A

IS
E

D
 C

O
LO

R
E

D
 

C
O

N
C

R
E

TE
 S

ID
E

W
A

LK

0’Sc
al

e:
 1

”=
 2

0’
-0

” 20
’

40
’

60
’

NO
RT

H

4
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 L

A
N

D
S

C
A

P
E

 P
L

A
N



0’Sc
al

e:
 1

”=
 1

0’
-0

” 10
’

20
’

30
’

SI
D

EW
AL

K

7’
SI

D
EW

AL
K

(4
.5

’ M
IN

.)

AD
JA

C
E

N
T

PA
R

KW
AY

PR
O

PE
R

TY
LI

N
E

AD
JA

C
E

N
T

PA
R

KW
AY

C
U

R
B 

TY
P.

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

(W
ID

TH
 V

A
R

IE
S 

- 6
’

AS
 S

H
O

W
N

)

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

(W
ID

TH
 V

A
R

IE
S 

- 2
’

AS
 S

H
O

W
N

)
C

U
R

B 
TY

P.
PR

O
PE

R
TY

 L
IN

E

PA
R

W
AY

 2
’ M

IN
.

TR
E

E 
G

R
AT

E

C
AN

O
P

Y
TR

E
E

C
AN

O
P

Y
TR

E
E

5’
A

A
B

B
6”

6”
6”

6”
4’

4’
8’

2’
VA

R
.

W
ID

TH
PA

R
KW

AY

8’
 P

AR
AL

LE
L

PA
R

KI
N

G
ST

AL
L

8’
 P

AR
AL

LE
L

PA
R

KI
N

G
ST

AL
L

6’
-4

”
R

AI
SE

D
PA

TI
O

VA
R

IA
BL

E 
W

ID
TH

 (2
6’

 M
IN

) -
 T

W
O

LA
N

E 
W

/ L
EF

T 
TU

R
N

 L
AN

E
VA

R
IA

BL
E 

W
ID

TH
 (2

6’
 M

IN
) -

 T
W

O
LA

N
E 

W
/ L

EF
T 

TU
R

N
 L

AN
E

4’
4’

SC
R

E
EN

IN
G

SH
R

U
B

S
PL

AN
TE

R
 P

O
T

H
AL

L 
ST

R
EE

T
H

AL
L 

ST
R

EE
T

5
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
S



0’Sc
al

e:
 1

”=
 1

0’
-0

” 10
’

20
’

30
’

3’
-6

”
6’

-6
”

5’
4’

VA
R

IE
S

13
’-3

”
TY

P.

4’
VA

R
IA

BL
E 

W
ID

TH
 (3

0’
 M

IN
) -

TW
O

 L
AN

E 
P

R
IV

AT
E 

D
R

IV
E

VA
R

IA
BL

E 
W

ID
TH

 (2
4’

 M
IN

)
-T

W
O

 L
AN

E 
D

R
IV

E
4’

6’
2’

5’
-6

”
6”

6”
6”

6”
C

C
D

D
8’

 P
AR

AL
LE

L
PA

R
KI

N
G

ST
AL

L

8’
 P

AR
AL

LE
L

PA
R

KI
N

G
ST

AL
L

SI
D

EW
AL

K
SI

D
EW

AL
K

SC
R

E
EN

IN
G

SH
R

U
B

S

C
AN

O
P

Y
TR

E
E

C
AN

O
P

Y 
TR

EE
 IN

 P
A

R
KI

N
G

IS
LA

N
D

 (B
EY

O
N

D
)

AD
JA

C
E

N
T

PA
R

KW
AY

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

SC
R

E
EN

IN
G

SH
R

U
B

SM
AS

O
N

R
Y

W
AL

L

BE
N

C
H

 T
YP

.

C
AN

O
P

Y
TR

E
E

PR
O

PE
R

TY
LI

N
E

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

(1
0’

 R
.O

.W
.

D
ED

IC
AT

IO
N

)

C
U

R
B 

TY
P.

C
U

R
B 

TY
P.

W
AT

KI
N

S 
AV

E.
W

AT
KI

N
S 

AV
E.

6
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
S



0’Sc
al

e:
 1

”=
 1

0’
-0

” 10
’

20
’

30
’

AD
JA

C
E

N
T

PA
R

KW
AY

PR
O

PE
R

TY
 L

IN
E

(W
ID

TH
 V

A
R

IE
S 

- 2
’

AS
 S

H
O

W
N

)
C

U
R

B 
TY

P.
PR

O
PE

R
TY

 L
IN

E

PA
R

W
AY

 2
’ M

IN
.

TR
E

E 
G

R
AT

E

C
AN

O
P

Y
TR

E
E

E
E

6”
6”

8’
 P

AR
AL

LE
L

PA
R

KI
N

G
ST

AL
L

VA
R

IA
BL

E 
W

ID
TH

 (2
6’

 M
IN

) -
 T

W
O

LA
N

E 
W

/ L
EF

T 
TU

R
N

 L
AN

E
4’

8’
8’

5’

9’-6” 4’ 4’

4’

H
AL

L 
ST

R
EE

T

7
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 S

E
C

T
IO

N
S



8
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 N

O
R

T
H

W
E

S
T

 C
O

R
N

E
R



9
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 C

O
C

H
R

A
N

 S
T

R
E

E
T



10
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 P

R
O

J
E

C
T

 E
N

T
R

Y



11
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 N

O
R

T
H

E
A

S
T

 C
O

R
N

E
R



12
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 H

A
L

L
 S

T
R

E
E

T
 P

E
R

S
P

E
C

T
IV

E
 



HA
LL

 S
TR

EE
T 

// 
EX

TE
RI

OR
 E

LE
VA

TI
ON

 //
 0

1 
 

HA
LL

 S
TR

EE
T 

// 
EX

TE
RI

OR
 E

LE
VA

TI
ON

 //
 0

2 
 

 0
1  

 0
2  

13
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
S

 &
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 M

A
T

E
R

IA
L

S



CO
CH

RA
N 

ST
RE

ET
 //

 E
XT

ER
IO

R 
EL

EV
AT

IO
N 

// 
01

  

FL
OR

A 
ST

RE
ET

 //
 E

XT
ER

IO
R 

EL
EV

AT
IO

N 
// 

02
  

 0
2  

 0
1  

14
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
S

 &
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 M

A
T

E
R

IA
L

S



15
O

N
E

 C
IT

Y
 V

IE
W

//
 E

L
E

V
A

T
IO

N
S

 &
 B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 M

A
T

E
R

IA
L

S


